
@ 
(JYE,£1 <Bjt'l.(P/il.;!vljl (l{CJ' 

PREPARED FOR 

P,g..[. :MO'J[Jf:M:MP,(J) Z}fl:K J(J)(JUS 

.PREPARED BY 

:M.01£(]) JtZJf (J{V £ <.B. :M. O'J[(J) :M.aJ(J{!TJf (J{ 
(99032045) 

PJl<JUt}( JtSW'l(J:N(JJ<T. 'l()f(JJ(R_f 
(99024283) 

SV£:JfJJ!NJ1. <.B<T. <.BJtJ{Jl(J{V(J)J:N 
, (99033306) 

· SI<Tl :N<YR!/3J1. <Y'JtSJf.J:}{Jf <.B<T. SJlJ(J)J:N
(99033233) 

:NO(J{:M.Jf.ZV(JUL <.B<T. ILI)fS 
(99024628) 



CONTENT 

LOGO'S DESCRIPTION 

APPRECIATION 

INTRODUCTION 

OBJECTIVE 

BACKGROUND OF BUSINESS 

BACKGROUND OF PARTNERS 

ADMIMSTRATION PLAN 

INTRODUCTION 

STRATEGIC OF ORGANISATION 

ORGANIZATION CHART 

WORK INCENTIVES 

SALARY AND REMUNERATION 

LIST OF JOB RESPONSIBILITY 

OFFICE LAYOUT 

MANAGEMENT & NON-MANAGEMENT EXPENDITURE 

MARKETING PLAN 

INTRODUCTION 

MARKETING ANALYSIS 

MARKETING PURPOSES 

TARGET MARKET 

MARKET SEGMENTATION 

LIST OF PRODUCTS 

MARKET SIZE 

COMPETITORS 

MARKET SHARE 

SALES FORECAST 

PAGE 

Vl 

1 

6 

14 

19 

24 

25 

26 

28 

27 

30 

35 

37 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

46 

53 

55 

59 

62 



MARKETING STRATEGY 

LIST OF MARKETING WORKERS 

MARKETING EXPENDITURE 

OPERATING PLAN 

INTRODUCTION 

MATERIAL PLANNING 

LIST OF MATERIALS 

LIST OF SUPPLIERS 

OPERATION PROCESS CHART 

LIST OF OPERATION WORKERS 

OPERATION CAPACITY 

OPERATION LAYOUT 

OPERATION EXPENDITURE 

FINANCIAL PLAN 

INTRODUCTION 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST 

SOURCES OF FUNDS 

DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE 

LOAN AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE 

HIRE PURCHASE REPAYMENT SCHEDULE 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

TRADING ,PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT 

BALANCE SHEET 

RATIO ANALYSIS 

LIST OF FINANCIAL WORKERS 

SUMMARY 
APPEND/XI 
APPENDIX2 

67 

70 

72 

73 

74 

75 

81 

83 

87 

89 

91 

93 

94 

95 

96 

97 

109 

110 

111 

113 

115 

116 

117 



INTRODUCTION 

Deli Bakermart is a business that supplies raw materials and equipment for 

bakeries and pastries making . In this business , we will practice three steps . The first 

step is , receive an order from our customer and then we deliver all the items that they 

wants . Second step is , our customer comes to our shop and buy a lot of things that 

they want to use . Thirdly , besides individual customers , our customer comes from 

hotel , bakeries and shopkeeper which located around our business location . In order 

to get higher profit , our management were agreed to organized a baking class for 

housewife , individuals who interested and students from fonn 4 - 6 in this area. 

We will be hiring a professional chef to teach our customer about cakes and pastry. 

This business will be practicing a partnership concept. So in our company , we 

have five shareholders and they are the general manager , administration manager , 

marketing manager , operating manager and financial manager. All the shareholders 

will be working in the company. The shareholders are also agreed that the company's 

principal is to give high quality product and good services to achieve our customers 

needs and wants. 

Deli Bakermart is located at Bandar Sunway , Seberang Jaya. In the location , 

there is a three stories building that had been built. Our company's premise is located 

near to the main road of Bandar Sunway. It is a strategic location as our customer can 

easily see our premise and the parking lot is provided in front of our premise which 

1 



CJYE.£1 (8jl.'l(':E<R?dJl9rl. .. 

give us the advantages for our customer to stop by and parked their transport safely. 

Because of we are new business , so we have a few workers such as cashier , general 

workers , driver and assistant accountant. 

In our business , we have three competitors. And they are Sim Company , 

Hong Yap Trading and Sun Shine Trading. However , the three competitors are 

located in Island of Pulau Pinang giving us the advantages to be operating in the land 

of Pulau Pinang. 

Lastly, in land area of Pulau Pinang, there is no supplier of raw materials and 

equipment for bakeries and pastries like us. So we take this opportunity to open this 

business in Seberang Jaya , Pulau Pinang. 

2 


