

DELI BAKERMART

PREPARED FOR:

EN. MOHAMMED ZAIN IDRIS

PREPARED BY:

MOHD AZARUL B. MOHD MOKHTAR (99032045)

> FARAH ASHIKIN BT. KADRI (99024283)

> SULHANA BT. BAHARUDIN (99033306)

SITI NORBAYASAIHA BT. SAIDIN (99033233)

> NOR MAZURA BT. ILIAS (99024628)

CONTENT	PAGE
LOGO'S DESCRIPTION	i
<u>APPRECIATION</u>	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
<u>OBJECTIVE</u>	6
BACKGROUND OF BUSINESS	14
BACKGROUND OF PARTNERS	19
ADMINISTRATION PLAN	
INTRODUCTION	24
STRATEGIC OF ORGANISATION	25
ORGANIZATION CHART	26
WORK INCENTIVES	28
SALARY AND REMUNERATION	27
LIST OF JOB RESPONSIBILITY	30
OFFICE LAYOUT	35
MANAGEMENT & NON-MANAGEMENT EXPENDITURE	37
MARKETING PLAN	
INTRODUCTION	40
MARKETING ANALYSIS	41
MARKETING PURPOSES	42
TARGET MARKET	43
MARKET SEGMENTATION	44
LIST OF PRODUCTS	46
MARKET SIZE	53
COMPETITORS	55
MARKET SHARE	59
SALES FORECAST	62

MARKETING STRATEGY	67
LIST OF MARKETING WORKERS	70
MARKETING EXPENDITURE	72
OPERATING PLAN	
INTRODUCTION	73
MATERIAL PLANNING	74
LIST OF MATERIALS	75
LIST OF SUPPLIERS	81
OPERATION PROCESS CHART	83
LIST OF OPERATION WORKERS	87
OPERATION CAPACITY	89
OPERATION LAYOUT	91
OPERATION EXPENDITURE	93
FINANCIAL PLAN	
INTRODUCTION	94
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST	95
SOURCES OF FUNDS	96
DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE	97
LOAN AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE	109
HIRE PURCHASE REPAYMENT SCHEDULE	110
CASH FLOW STATEMENT	111
TRADING, PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT	113
BALANCE SHEET	115
RATIO ANALYSIS	116
LIST OF FINANCIAL WORKERS	117

SUMMARY APPENDIX 1 APPENDIX 2

INTRODUCTION

Deli Bakermart is a business that supplies raw materials and equipment for bakeries and pastries making . In this business , we will practice three steps . The first step is , receive an order from our customer and then we deliver all the items that they wants . Second step is , our customer comes to our shop and buy a lot of things that they want to use . Thirdly , besides individual customers , our customer comes from hotel , bakeries and shopkeeper which located around our business location . In order to get higher profit , our management were agreed to organized a baking class for housewife , individuals who interested and students from form 4-6 in this area. We will be hiring a professional chef to teach our customer about cakes and pastry.

This business will be practicing a partnership concept. So in our company, we have five shareholders and they are the general manager, administration manager, marketing manager, operating manager and financial manager. All the shareholders will be working in the company. The shareholders are also agreed that the company's principal is to give high quality product and good services to achieve our customers needs and wants.

Deli Bakermart is located at Bandar Sunway, Seberang Jaya. In the location, there is a three stories building that had been built. Our company's premise is located near to the main road of Bandar Sunway. It is a strategic location as our customer can easily see our premise and the parking lot is provided in front of our premise which

DELI BAKERMART...

give us the advantages for our customer to stop by and parked their transport safely.

Because of we are new business, so we have a few workers such as cashier, general workers, driver and assistant accountant.

In our business, we have three competitors. And they are Sim Company,

Hong Yap Trading and Sun Shine Trading. However, the three competitors are
located in Island of Pulau Pinang giving us the advantages to be operating in the land
of Pulau Pinang.

Lastly, in land area of Pulau Pinang, there is no supplier of raw materials and equipment for bakeries and pastries like us. So we take this opportunity to open this business in Seberang Jaya, Pulau Pinang.